
ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 22-5336

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER AND
CATHERINE HINCKLEY KELLY,**
Plaintiff-Appellees,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Defendant-Appellant,

**HILLARY FOR AMERICA AND
CORRECT THE RECORD,**
Intervenor-Defendant Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

**REPLY BRIEF FOR
THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION**

Lisa J. Stevenson
Acting General Counsel
l Stevenson@fec.gov

Greg J. Mueller
Attorney
gmueller@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley
Associate General Counsel
kdeeley@fec.gov

Federal Election Commission
1050 First Street NE
Washington, DC 20463
(202) 694-1650

July 14, 2023

**APPELLANT FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION'S

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. COMPLAINANTS HAVE FAILED TO ESTABLISH STANDING FOR RELIEF REGARDING VIOLATIONS OF THE LIMITS IN FECA.....	3
II. THE DISMISSAL OF MUR 7146 WAS NOT CONTRARY TO LAW	8
A. The Controlling Group’s Application of the Internet Exemption Satisfies Deferential Review	8
B. Insufficient Evidence Regarding Other Expenses	14
III. THIS APPEAL HAS NOT BEEN FORFEITED AND PRESENTS A LIVE CONTROVERSY	16
A. The Issues Here Have Been Raised and Litigated Below.....	16
B. Even if the Issues Had Not Been Pressed and Passed on Below, Exceptional Circumstances Permit Consideration of Them Here	18
C. This Case Presents a Live Controversy and is Not Moot	20
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	4
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	7
<i>Blackmon-Malloy v. U.S. Capitol Police Bd.</i> , 575 F.3d 699 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Campaign Legal Center, v. FEC</i> , 31 F.4th 781 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	3
<i>Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Wash. v. Am. Action Network</i> , 410 F. Supp. 3d 1, 20 (D.D.C. 2019)	12
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	22
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	6
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	4
<i>Democratic Cong. Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 831 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	22
<i>District of Columbia v. Air Florida, Inc.</i> , 750 F.2d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	16, 17
<i>Erie Boulevard Hydropower, LP v. FERC</i> , 878 F.3d 258 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 306 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	5
<i>FEC v. Akins v. FEC</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1988)	3
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Repub. Senatorial Comm.</i> , 966 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	22

<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013).....	7
<i>Johnson v. Riley</i> , 106 F.2d 249 (D.C. Cir. 1947).....	17
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	11
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	6
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	11
<i>Nat’l Envtl. Dev. Ass’n Clear Air Project v. EPA</i> , 752 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Orloski v. FEC</i> , 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	8
<i>Resource Defense Council v. Costle</i> , 561 F.2d 904 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	18
<i>Shatsky v. Palestine Liberation Organization</i> , 955 F.3d 1016 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	17
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 337 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2004)	11
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 716 F.3d 653 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	21
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	4
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	18
<i>Waterkeeper v. EPA</i> , 853 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	4, 5
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell</i> , 738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	6
Statutes and Regulations	
52 U.S.C. § 30101(22)	8, 9
52 U.S.C. 30106(b)(1).....	9

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(8)..... 9

52 U.S.C. § 30107(e) 23

52 U.S.C. § 30109(4)(A)(i)..... 22

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C) 4

11 C.F.R. § 100.26 9
